

No. 20-3166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTINA TAYLOR and DONALD TAYLOR  
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

LM INSURANCE CORPORATION  
Defendant/Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas  
The Honorable John W. Broomes  
D.C. No. 6:19-cv-01030-JWB

---

**APPELLEE LM INSURANCE CORPORATION'S BRIEF**

---

Respectfully submitted,

*/s/ Bruce A. Moothart*

---

Bruce A. Moothart, KS Bar #17263  
SEYFERTH BLUMENTHAL & HARRIS LLC  
4801 Main Street, Suite 310  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112  
Telephone: 816-756-0700  
Facsimile: 816-756-3700  
Email: bruce@sbhlaw.com  
**Attorney for Defendant/Appellee**

*DEFENDANT/APPELLEE DOES NOT REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED OR PRIOR APPEALS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Standard of review applicable to all issues herein.....	7
II. The district court properly found that the Intentional Loss exclusion of the Policy applied to bar coverage for Plaintiffs’ claim.....	8
A. The Intentional Loss exclusion applies to bar coverage for Plaintiffs’ claim under controlling Kansas Supreme Court precedent. ....	8
1. Zoe actually, subjectively intended to cause a loss.....	11
2. Zoe’s intent is objectively inferred as a matter of law. ....	12
B. Plaintiffs provide no valid basis for deviating from Kansas Supreme Court precedent. ....	15
C. Other jurisdictions applying principles similar to Kansas law are in accord. ....	16
III. The district court did not err in finding the Intentional Loss exclusion to be unambiguous.....	18
A. Plaintiffs’ interpretation renders the exclusion illogical and nonsensical. .	18
B. Plaintiffs’ interpretation improperly inserts additional language into the Policy in violation of settled principles of Kansas contract law.....	21
C. The Intentional Loss exclusion contains no language requiring that the insured be motivated by collecting insurance proceeds. ....	22
D. It is irrelevant whether the exclusion applies in other endless scenarios. ..	23
E. The policy read as a whole unambiguously excludes coverage for Plaintiffs’ claim.....	24
IV. The district court properly rejected Plaintiffs’ reliance on the Policy’s mortgage clause to support their claim.....	28

V. The district court properly rejected Plaintiffs’ attempt to transform their breach of contract claim into one of negligence. ....	31
A. Zoe had capacity to form intent and Plaintiffs adduced no evidence to the contrary. ....	32
1. Zoe is presumed to have the requisite capacity under Kansas law. ....	33
2. Plaintiffs adduced no evidence to overcome the presumption of capacity. ....	34
3. Plaintiffs’ admit that Zoe had the capacity to form intent.....	36
B. Kansas law does not support Plaintiffs’ attempts to transform an unsuccessful breach of contract claim into a tort claim for negligence.....	37
C. Plaintiffs’ negligence claim nevertheless fails.....	39
VI. The district court properly enforced the plain language as written in the Policy despite Plaintiffs’ assertion that an exclusion of coverage results in unfair consequences. ....	43
A. The Intentional Loss exclusion is not limited to intentional acts of a “named insured” as Plaintiffs claim.....	45
B. That Plaintiffs perceive the exclusion to result in a “harsh” outcome does not provide a basis for coverage. ....	46
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION & PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 955 F.Supp. 1324 (D. Kan. 1997) .....	24
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Guzik</i> , 941 N.E.2d 936 (Ill. App. 2010) .....	49
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 179 P.3d 1104 (Kan. 2008) .....	25
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Hamin</i> , 629 S.E.2d 683 (S.C. 2006) .....	27
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , No. 1:17-CV-02632-JMC, 2018 WL 4078579 (D.S.C. Aug. 24, 2018) .....	16, 27
<i>B.S.C. Holding, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-2252-EFM, 2014 WL 2207966 (D. Kan. May 28, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> at 625 F.App'x 906 (10th Cir. 2015) ...	27
<i>Baker v. City of Garden City</i> , 731 P.2d 278 (Kan. 1987).....	40
<i>Bell v. Tilton</i> , 674 P.2d 468 (Kan. 1983) .....	14, 44
<i>Bollinger v. Nuss</i> , 449 P.2d 502 (Kan. 1960) .....	42
<i>Bramlett v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 468 P.2d 157 (Kan. 1970) .....	48
<i>Brumley v. Lee</i> , 963 P.2d 1224 (Kan. 1998).....	20
<i>Carpenter v. Bolz</i> , 234 P.3d 866, 2010 WL 2977937 (Kan. App. July 23, 2010) .....	39
<i>Catholic Diocese of Dodge City v. Raymer</i> , 825 P.2d 1144 (Kan. App. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> at 840 P.2d 456 (Kan. 1992) .....	9, 46
<i>Cloud v. Trinity Cos. Trinity Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 617 P.2d 1277 (Kan. App. 1980) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth Prop. Advocates, LLC v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Covill v. Phillips</i> , 542 F.Supp. 224 (D. Kan. 1978).....	42
<i>David v. Hett</i> , 270 P.3d 1102 (Kan. 2011) .....	39
<i>Deeter v. Indiana Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 999 N.E.2d 82 (Ind. App. 2013) ....	16, 23
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Wichita v. Krug</i> , 856 P.2d 111 (Kan. 1993) .....	8
<i>Ford v. West</i> , 222 F.3d 767 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Geer v. Eby</i> , 432 P.3d 1001 (Kan. 2019) .....	21
<i>Glenn v. Fleming</i> , 799 P.2d 79 (Kan. 1990) .....	38
<i>Guarantee Abstract &amp; Title Co., Inc. v. Interstate Fire &amp; Cas. Co., Inc.</i> , 652 P.2d 665 (Kan. 1982).....	38
<i>Harris v. Richards</i> , 867 P.2d 325 (Kan. 1994) .....	26
<i>Hephner v. Traders Ins. Co.</i> , 864 P.2d 674 (Kan. 1993).....	47
<i>Isaac v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 440 P.2d 600 (Kan. 1968).....	39

<i>Janke v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.</i> , 353 P.3d 455 (Kan. App. 2015).....	42
<i>Jenkins v. Wood</i> , 81 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Kice Ind., Inc. v. AWC Coatings, Inc.</i> , 255 F.Supp.2d 1255 (D. Kan. 2003).....	7
<i>Lachman v. Farmers Ins. of Columbus</i> , No. 96904, 2012 WL 112637 (Ohio App. Jan. 12, 2012) .....	13, 16, 17, 22
<i>Lawmaster v. Ward</i> , 125 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Liggatt v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 46 P.3d 1120 (Kan. 2002).....	49
<i>Loveridge v. Chartier</i> , 468 N.W.2d 146 (Wisc. 1991).....	12
<i>Magnus, Inc. v. Diamond State Ins. Co.</i> , 101 F.Supp.3d 1046 (D. Kan. 2015) .....	26
<i>Malone v Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr.</i> , 552 P.2d 885 (Kan. 1976).....	37
<i>Marshel Investments, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 634 P.2d 133 (Kan. App. 1981).....	38
<i>Matter of Estate of Hendrickson</i> , 805 P.2d 20 (Kan. 1991) .....	33, 34
<i>Messer v. Amway Corp.</i> , 210 F.Supp.2d 1217 (D. Kan. 2002) .....	7, 35
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Com. v. Greater Midwest Builders, Ltd.</i> , 794 Fed.Appx. 757 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	45
<i>Moon v. Tall Tree Administrators, LLC</i> , 814 Fed.Appx. 371 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Pink Cadillac Bar &amp; Grill, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Gaur. Co.</i> , 925 P.2d 452 (Kan. App. 1996).....	9, 19, 21, 46
<i>Postell v. Am. Family Mu. Ins. Co.</i> , 823 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 2012) .....	16, 27
<i>Rector v. Husted</i> , 519 P.2d 634 (Kan. 1974) .....	29
<i>Ridgway v. Shelter Ins. Cos.</i> , 913 P.2d 1231 (Kan. App. 1996).....	48
<i>Robinson v. Breuninger</i> , 107 P.2d 688 (Kan. 1940).....	31
<i>Roskell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 529 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1976) .....	46
<i>S.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kelly</i> , 547 S.E.2d 871 (S.C. App. 2001) ..	16, 23
<i>Scott v. Farrow</i> , 391 P.2d 47 (Kan. 1964).....	34
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Wilson</i> , 800 F.2d 232 (10th Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 804 P.2d 1374 (Kan. 1991) .....	11, 36, 44
<i>Smith v. Blackwell</i> , 791 P.2d 1343 (Kan. App. 1989) .....	29, 42
<i>Spencer v. Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 611 P.2d 149 (Kan. 1980).....	42
<i>State v. Harkness</i> , 847 P.2d 1191 (Kan. 1993).....	33
<i>Thomas v. Benchmark Ins. Co.</i> , 179 P.3d 421 (Kan. 2008).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 34, 44
<i>Timmons v. White</i> , 314 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Troy v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 789 F.Supp. 1134 (D. Kan. 1992).....	13
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. U.S. ex rel. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers</i> , 591 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	40, 41

*Wichita Firemen’s Relief Ass’n v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.*, 237 F.Supp.3d 1134  
(D. Kan. 2017), *aff’d*, 737 F.App’x 865 (10th Cir. 2018).....41  
*Zukel v. Great W. Managers, LLC*, 78 P.3d 480 (Kan. App. 2003) .....25

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....7
